
 
 

 
 
 
19 November 2019 
 
 
To: Councillors Burdess, Callow, Collett, Cox, Critchley, Farrell, Galley, Mitchell and Roberts 

 
Ms Yvonne Russell, Independent Member 
 

The above Members are requested to attend the:  
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 27 November 2019 at 6.00 pm 
in Committee Room A, Town Hall, Blackpool 

 

A G E N D A 
 
1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 
 Members are asked to declare any interests in the items under consideration and in 

doing so state:  
 
(1) the type of interest concerned either a 
 

(a) personal interest 
(b) prejudicial interest  
(c) disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI) 

 
and 
 
(2) the nature of the interest concerned 
 
If any member requires advice on declarations of interests, they are advised to contact 
the Head of Democratic Governance in advance of the meeting. 

 
2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 12 SEPTEMBER 2019  (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
 To agree the minutes of the last meeting of the Audit Committee held on 12 September 

2019 as a true and correct record. 
 

3  STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2018/2019  (Pages 7 - 184) 
 

 To consider and approve the audited Statement of Accounts for 2018-2019. 
 

Public Document Pack



4  MANAGEMENT REPRESENTATION LETTER  (Pages 185 - 194) 
 

 To note the contents of the Management Representation Letter for 2018/2019. 
 

5  RISK SERVICES QUARTER TWO REPORT  (Pages 195 - 222) 
 

 To provide the Audit Committee with a summary of the work completed by Risk 
Services in quarter two of the 2019/2020 financial year. 

 
6  COVERT SURVEILLANCE POLICY  (Pages 223 - 270) 

 
 To consider the revised Covert Surveillance Policy (formally known as the RIPA Policy). 

 
7  DATE OF NEXT MEETING   

 
 To note the date and time of the next meeting of the Committee as 23 January 2020, 

commencing at 6pm. 
 

 

Venue information: 
 
First floor meeting room (lift available), accessible toilets (ground floor), no-smoking building. 
 

Other information: 
 

For queries regarding this agenda please contact Elaine Ireland, Democratic Governance Senior 
Adviser, Tel: 01253 477255, e-mail elaine.ireland@blackpool.gov.uk 
 

Copies of agendas and minutes of Council and committee meetings are available on the 
Council’s website at www.blackpool.gov.uk. 

 

http://www.blackpool.gov.uk/


MINUTES OF AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 12 SEPTEMBER 2019 
 
 

 
Present:  
 
Councillor Galley (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors 
 
Burdess 
Callow 

Collett 
Critchley 

Hugo 
Mitchell 

Roberts 

 
Ms Russell, Independent Member 
 
In Attendance:  
 
Mr Andrew Foot, Head of Housing 
Ms Tracy Greenhalgh, Head of Audit and Risk 
Neil Jack, Chief Executive 
Mr Mark Towers, Director of Governance and Partnerships 
Mr Paul Turner, Head of School Standards, Safeguarding and Inclusion 
Mrs Elaine Ireland, Senior Democratic Governance Adviser 
Mr Nick Raynor, Senior Manager, Deloitte 
 
Also Present: 
 
Councillor Mrs Callow, Chair of the Scrutiny Leadership Board 
 
1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillor Galley declared a personal interest in relation to agenda item 3 Strategic Risk 
Register – Unsustainable Local Economy and Increased Deprivation due to his position as a 
Non-Executive Director on the Board of the Blackpool Entertainment Company Limited and 
his position as Chair of the Board for Blackpool Transport Services Limited. He also declared 
a personal interest in relation to agenda item 7 Tramway Audit Follow-Up due to his 
position as Chair of the Board for Blackpool Transport Services Limited.  
 
Councillor Roberts declared a personal interest in relation to agenda item 3 Strategic Risk 
Register – Unsustainable Local Economy and Increased Deprivation due to his position as a 
Non-Executive Director on the Board of Blackpool Airport Operations Limited.  
 
2  PERMISSION TO SPEAK 
 
The Committee agreed: that Councillor Mrs Callow, Chair of the Scrutiny Leadership Board, 
be given permission to speak at Audit Committee meetings due to her role and the 
involvement of the Audit Committee with the Scrutiny Leadership Board. 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



MINUTES OF AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 12 SEPTEMBER 2019 
 
 

3  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 25 JULY 2019 
 
The Committee agreed that the minutes of the meeting held on 25 July 2019 be signed by 
the Chairman as a true and correct record. 
 
4  STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER - UNSUSTAINABLE LOCAL ECONOMY AND INCREASED 
DEPRIVATION 
 
The Committee considered a progress report outlining the individual risks identified within 
the Council’s Strategic Risk Register – Unsustainable Local Economy and Increased 
Deprivation.  
 
Mr Paul Turner, Head of Service for School Standards, Safeguarding and Inclusion, 
introduced the progress report in relation to the sub-risk of Lack of Educational 
Attainment/Appropriate Training to Meet the Needs of the Economy. Mr Turner reported 
that GCSE results had largely remained static overall in comparison to the previous year’s 
results, with St George’s School and Aspire Academy seeing a marked improvement. 
Committee members noted that Key Stage 4 results were consistently lower than national 
averages. 
 
Mr Turner informed members that a town-wide Inclusion Plan was in place aimed at 
improving inclusion across schools for pupils with Special Educational Needs and Disability 
(SEND). Mr Turner explained that exclusion rates were on the increase and that many young 
people with SEND exhibited behavioural issues which impacted on exclusion rates. 
Members were informed that Blackpool Council was in a good position to influence schools 
via the provision of guidance and advice. 
 
An issue of significance raised by Mr Turner was that of the use of the Pupil Referral Unit. He 
highlighted that the number of referrals had decreased and assured members that a plan 
was in place to reduce numbers yet further, recognising that the removal of pupils from 
mainstream education was not desirable as a course of action.   
 
Mr 
[...]
mittee members queried whether the original target 
for completion of March 2020 would be achieved. Mr Jack advised that a revised target of 
summer 2020 was being worked towards. 
 
The use of local suppliers was queried, with further explanation requested of the process. 
Mr Thompson, Director of Resources, explained that during the tender bid process, an 
additional 20 per cent was allocated to a bidder’s score if they could demonstrate that they 
used local suppliers. 
 
The Committee requested an update on the work of the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership 
(LEP). Mr Jack informed members that the LEP had appointed Steve Fogg as its new Chair, 
which would allow a greater level of independence from Lancashire County Council. The 
Committee extended an invitation to Councillor Blackburn to attend a future meeting of the 
Audit Committee in order that he could provide members with an update on the work of the 
LEP. 
 
Members questioned whether Project 30 would be repeated, with Mr Jack stating that 
based on the financial data, Project 30 would be re-introduced. 
 
With regards to the corridor work on Topping Street, reassurance was sought by the 
Committee that the various works would be coordinated across the projects. Mr Jack 
confirmed that a project group would ensure that all works were mapped out and 
coordinated with each other, including works undertaken by external agencies such as 
United Utilities. In addition, wherever possible, planned works avoided the busiest times so 
as to mitigate the impact on users. 
 

Page 4



MINUTES OF AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 12 SEPTEMBER 2019 
 
 

[Mr Turner and Mr Foot left the meeting on conclusion of this item.] 
 
5  ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 
 
Mr Paul Thomson, Risk Advisory Partner at Deloitte advised the Committee that until the 
final Statement of Accounts for 2018/2019 had been agreed, the external auditors were 
unable to issue the Annual Audit letter. 
 
6  STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2018/2019 
 
Mr Paul Thomson, Risk Advisory Partner at Deloitte informed the Committee that the 
potential financial impact of the McCloud ruling had been resolved, however a further query 
with regards to the Council’s accounting reserves had prevented the external auditors from 
agreeing the final Statement of Accounts for 2018/2019.  
 
Mr Thomson informed the Committee that the external auditors were still awaiting 
corrections from the Council in order than further analysis of the data could take place. Mr 
Thomson confirmed that the query did not involve a loss of a specific sum of reserves, but 
rather questions over how the figures had been accounted. He also reported that 45 per 
cent of local authorities had not signed their final accounts by this year’s deadline and that 
the consensus was for a return to the previous September deadline.  
 
The Committee queried whether the Council would incur any additional charges as a result 
of the extra time spent reviewing the accounts. Mr Thomson stated that as there had been 
additional reviewing time by Deloitte, then there could be an associated charge for the time 
involved.  
 
[Mr Thomson and Mr Raynor, Deloitte, left the meeting on conclusion of this item.] 
 
7  RISK SERVICES REPORT QUARTER ONE 
 
Mrs Tracy Greenhalgh, Head of Audit and Risk, introduced a summary of the work 
completed by Risk Services in quarter one of the 2019/2020 financial year. 
 
Mrs Greenhalgh highlighted that the adequate updating of departmental Business 
Continuity Plans was still an area of concern, stating that whilst 96 per cent of plans were in 
place across the Council, only 78 per cent had been sufficiently updated over the past 12 
months. 
 
With regards to the changes in relation to disabled parking concessions, the Committee 
questioned whether an increase in the risk of fraudulent use could be expected. Mrs 
Greenhalgh confirmed that the widening definition of the use of disabled parking permits 
would be likely to result in an increase in b
[...]
he town. 
 
The Committee noted the report. 
 
9  DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The date and time of the next meeting of the Committee was noted as 14 November 2019, 
commencing at 6pm. 
 
  
  
  
  
Chairman 
  
(The meeting ended at 7.55 pm) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Elaine Ireland, Democratic Governance Senior Adviser 
Tel: 01253 477255 
E-mail: elaine.ireland@blackpool.gov.uk 

Page 6



 
 

Report to: AUDIT COMMITTEE 

Relevant Officer: Steve Thompson, Director of Resources 

Date of Meeting 27 November 2019 

 

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2018-2019 
 

1.0 
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1 To consider and approve the audited Statement of Accounts for 2018-2019. 
 

2.0 Recommendation(s): 
 

2.1   To approve the audited Statement of Accounts for 2018-2019. 
 

3.0 
 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 
 

To enable the Committee to approve the Statement of Accounts in line with the 
Accounts and Audit Regulations (England) Regulations 2015. 
 

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 
approved by the Council? 
 

No 

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved 
budget? 
 

Yes 

3.3 
 

Other alternative options to be considered: 
 

 None, as the Committee is required to approve the Statement of Accounts. 
 

 
4.0 Council Priority: 

 
4.1 The relevant Council Priority is:   

 
Deliver quality services through a professional, well-rewarded and motivated 
workforce. 
 

 
5.0 Background Information 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



5.1 
 
 

At the meeting of the Audit Committee on 25 July 2019 the Committee agreed to 
approve the Statement of Accounts for 2018/2019 subject to no material changes 
resulting from the outstanding work still to be completed. Should any material 
changes resulting from the outstanding report become apparent, the Committee 
would refer the agreement of the accounts to a future meeting of this Committee. 
 

5.2 
 
 

The audit is nearing completion and the audited Statement of Accounts 2018/2019 is 
attached at Appendix 3(a) 
 

5.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
5.4 

A number of material changes have been made since the Statement of Accounts 
were presented to this Committee on 25 July 2019. A breakdown of the main 
changes to the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement and Balance 
Sheet is attached at Appendix 3(b). The net effect of these changes on the 
Comprehensive Income Statement and the Balance Sheet is a total movement of 
£1,630,000. These changes also feed through to the relevant Notes to the Accounts, 
Housing Revenue Account, Collection Fund and the Group Accounts. Although these 
are material changes, they are technical accounting adjustments or presentational 
changes and do not affect the level of working balances available to the Council. 
 
As reported to this Committee on 25 July 2019, Deloitte have issued a qualified 
opinion due to the significant Value for Money (VFM) risk over the delivery of the 
improvements required as a result of the Ofsted inspection of Children’s Services. 
 

5.5 
 

Once the Statement of Accounts has been considered and signed by the Chair of the 
Audit Committee and Director of Resources, and the Management Representation 
Letter has been signed, the final audited accounts can be published. 
 

 Does the information submitted include any exempt information? 
 

No 

 List of Appendices:  
  

Appendix  3(a)  - Statement of Accounts 2018-2019 
Appendix  3(b)  - Material Changes to the Core Financial Statements 
 

6.0 Legal considerations: 
 

6.1 
 

None 
 

7.0 
 
7.1 

Human Resources considerations: 
 
None 
 

8.0 Equalities considerations: 
 

Page 8



8.1 
 

None 
 

9.0 Financial considerations: 
 

9.1 
 

None 
 

10.0 Risk management considerations: 
 

10.1 None 
 

11.0 Ethical considerations: 
 

11.1 
 

None 

12.0 Internal/ External Consultation undertaken: 
 

12.1 
 

None 
 

13.0 Background papers: 
 

13.1 
 

None 
 

 

Page 9



This page is
[...]
od
in

g 

be
tw

ee
n 

Ca
pi

ta
l 

Ad
ju

st
m

en
t 

Ac
co

un
t a

nd
 

U
sa

bl
e 

Ca
pi

ta
l 

Re
ce

ip
ts

Page 184



 

Report to: AUDIT COMMITTEE 

Relevant Officer: Steve Thompson, Director of Resources 

Date of Meeting 27 November 2019 

 

Management Representation Letter 2018/2019 
 

1.0 
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1 To note the contents of the Management Representation Letter for 2018/2019. 
 

2.0 Recommendation(s): 
 

2.1 To note the contents of the Management Representation Letter, agree that the letter 
is signed by the Chair of the Audit Committee and Director of Resources, and agree 
that the letter is then provided to Deloitte.  

 

3.0 
 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 
 

To enable the Chair of the Audit Committee and Director of Resources to sign the 
Management Representation letter and then pass the letter to Deloitte.  
 

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 
approved by the Council? 
 

No 

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved 
budget? 
 

Yes 

3.3 
 

Other alternative options to be considered: 
 

 None. 
 

 
4.0 Council Priority: 

 
4.1 The relevant Council Priority is:   

 
Deliver quality services through a professional, well-rewarded and motivated 
workforce. 
 

 
5.0 Background Information 

Page 185

Agenda Item 4



 
5.1 
 
 

Following the conclusion of the audit of accounts the Council is required to provide 
the external auditor, Deloitte LLP, with a statement confirming that the Council has 
acted properly with due regard to appropriate regulations and guidance in the 
preparation of the financial statements and that all material items have been 
disclosed to the auditors and all reasonable measures taken to minimise fraud and 
error. This statement is referred to as the “Management Representation Letter”. The 
letter showing the full detail of the statement is attached at Appendix 4(a).  
 

5.2 
 
 

Once agreed the Management Re
[...]
1253)  478523 
 
www.blackpool.gov.uk                  

 

21. As a result of the McCloud / Sergeant judgement, Blackpool Council have provided for the 

additional IAS 19 liability as a past service cost. Management have taken appropriate advice 

from the scheme actuary and consider this to be the current best estimate of the additional 

liability based on the key assumptions as set out in the accounts. 

22. We note the external audit qualification of Blackpool Entertainment Company Limited 31 March 

2019 accounts as a consequence of the company not making an appropriate provision against 

an unpaid debtor balance of £540,000. The Council continues to expect that this debtor will be 

paid in full and does not consider that adjustment to the Council or Group accounts is required. 

We confirm that the above representations are made on the basis of adequate enquiries of 

management and staff (and where appropriate, inspection of evidence) sufficient to satisfy ourselves 

that we can properly make each of the above representations to you. 

 

Yours faithfully 

  

 

 

 

 

Councillor Paul Galley, Chair of Audit Committee 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Steve Thompson, Director of Resources 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 192



 

Resources Directorate  
Financial Services 
PO Box 4, Town Hall, 
Blackpool, FY1 1NA 

Contact 
T: (01253)  478523 
 
www.blackpool.gov.uk                  

 

 

 

Appendix 1 

Schedule of Uncorrected Misstatements  
    

Assets / 
   

Income     
Liabilities 

 
Equity 

 
Statement     

DR / (CR) 
 

DR / (CR) 
 

DR / (CR) 
Description 

 
Account Balance 

 
£ 

 
£ 

 
£          

Overstatement of 
insurance provision 
 

 Provisions and 
liabilities 

 1,000,000     

Overstatement of 
insurance provision 
 

 Reserves    -1,000,000   

         

Overstatement of grants 
received in advance due to 
a historical balance within 
the breakdown 

 Payables  -1,825,447     

        1,825,447 
Overstatement of grants 
received in advance due to 
a historical balance within 
the breakdown 

 Grant income       

         

Overstatement of debtors 
 

 Trade receivables  -459,423     

Overstatement of debtors 
 

 Revenue 
 

     459,423 

Extrapolation of above 
overstatement of debtors 
 

 Trade receivables  -521,184     

Extrapolation of above 
overstatement of debtors 

 Revenue      521,184 

    -1,806,054  -1,000,000  2,806,054 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 193



 

Resources Directorate  
Financial Services 
PO Box 4, Town Hall, 
Blackpool, FY1 1NA 

Contact 
T: (01253)  478523 
 
www.blackpool.gov.uk                  

 

Appendix 2 

Schedule of Uncorrected Misstatements Group Level 

    Assets /     Income 

    Liabilities  Equity  Statement 

    DR / (CR)  DR / (CR)  DR / (CR) 
Description  Account Balance  £  £  £ 
         
Overstatement of debtor 
within Blackpool 
Entertainment Company 
Ltd financial statements 
  

 

Debtor 

 

-540,000 

    

Overstatement of debtor 
within Blackpool 
Entertainment Company 
Ltd financial statements 
  

Operating expenses 

     

540,000 

    -540,000    540,000 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 194



 

Report to: AUDIT COMMITTEE 
Relevant Officer: Tracy Greenhalgh, Head of Audit and Risk  

Date of Meeting  27 November 2019 

 

RISK SERVICES QUARTER TWO REPORT  
 

1.0 
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1 To provide the Audit Committee with a summary of the work completed by Risk 
Services in quarter two of the 2019/2020 financial year. 
 

2.0 Recommendation(s): 
 

2.1 Audit Committee is asked to: 
 

 Note the content of the report. 
 
3.0 
 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 
 

To ensure that the Council has effective risk management processes in place.  

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 
approved by the Council? 
 

No 

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved 
budget? 
 

Yes 

3.3 
 

Other alternative options to be considered: 
 

 Non
[...]
particularly in those areas 
where non-compliance had been identified, for both the use 
of social media and traditional surveillance methods.  
Compliance would be monitored by the Corporate RIPA 
Group.  

Management agreed to review the use of enhanced internet 
access by some employees which granted access to social 
media and the appropriateness of this going forward. 

Management advised that the RIPA Policy is currently under 
review and this will clarify the position in terms of loaning 
equipment to members of the public to undertake 
surveillance in their properties. 

It was agreed that management would undertake quality 
checking on completed applications every six months and 
report lessons learned to the Corporate RIPA Group.   

Page 212



Blackpool Council: Risk Services 
 

 

15 
 

Directorate Review Title Assurance Statement 

Resources 
Carbon Reduction 

Commitment Scheme  

Scope 

The compliance based review of the Council’s carbon 
reduction commitment submission for 2018/2019 was 
based on guidance provided by the Chartered Institute of 
Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA). There is an annual 
requirement for an internal audit of the scheme to be carried 
out and copies of associated audit reports should be 
provided in the authority’s evidence pack. The audit focused 
on a number of control objectives including that:  

 Registration details are correct and subject to 
regular review,  

 Data is secure and accurately recorded in the 
Council's management information systems,  

 Information contained in the Annual Report is 
accurate and timely,  

 All fuel consumption is accurately reported using 
correct conversion rates and includes core, residual 
and other fuel types,  

 Estimated bills are monitored to ensure at least two 
meter reads are taken in a six month period (to 
avoid uplifts in carbon allowance purchases 
associated with estimated bills),  

 Issues are logged and updated with outcomes to 
support the evidence pack, 
[...]
ncil authorised no RIPA’s.   

Insurance claims data 

The graphs at Appendix B show the cost of liability insurance claims paid to date each financial year by the 
Council.   

  

Page 217



Blackpool Council: Risk Services 
 

 

20 
 

3. Appendix B – Insurance Claim Payments by Financial Year 

 

P
age 218



Blackpool Council: Risk Services 
 

 

21 
 

 

P
age 219



Blackpool Council: Risk Services 
 

 

22 
 

 

P
age 220



Blackpool Council: Risk Services 
 

 

23 
 

 

 

P
age 221



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to: AUDIT COMMITTEE 
Relevant Officer: Mark Towers , Director of Governance and Partnerships  

Date of Meeting  27 November 2019 

 

COVERT SURVEILLANCE POLICY  
 

1.0 
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1 The Audit Committee is asked to consider the revised Covert Surveillance Policy 
(formally known as the RIPA Policy). 
 

2.0 Recommendation(s): 
 

2.1 To approve the revised Covert Surveillance Policy.   
 

3.0 
 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 
 

To bring the policy up to date to reflect current good practice and to recognise that 
some covert surveillance activity undertaken by the Council falls outside of the 
Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (2000). 
 

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 
approved by the Council? 
 

No 

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved 
budget? 
 

Yes 

3.3 
 

Other alternative options to be considered: 
 

 Staying with the original version of the document or drafting a different version. However, 
this updated document it is considered reflects good practice and is more illustrative of the 
Council’s approach to surveillance. 

4.0 Council Priority: 
 

4.1 The use of covert surveillance in relevant circumstances, in accordance with the 
policy supports the achievement of all Council priorities.  

5.0 Background Information 
 

5.1 
 
 

The Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 regulates cover
[...]
not decide that an error is a serious error unless they 
consider that the error has caused significant prejudice or harm to the person 
concerned. The fact that there has been a breach of a person’s Convention rights 
(within the meaning of the Human Rights Act 1998) is not sufficient by itself for an 
error to be a serious error.  

 
65.9 It is important that all staff involved in the RIPA process report any issues, so they 

can be assessed as to whether it constitutes an error which requires reporting. 
 
66. Complaints 
 
66.1 Any person who reasonably believes they have been adversely affected by 

surveillance activity by or on behalf of the Council may complain to the Head of Legal 
who will investigate the complaint. A complaint can also be made to the official body 
which is the Investigatory Powers Tribunal (IPT).  They have jurisdiction to investigate 
and determine complaints against any Public Authority’s use of RIPA powers, 
including those covered by this Policy.  

 
66.2 Complaints should be addressed to: 

 
The Investigatory Powers Tribunal 
PO Box 33220 
London 
SWIH 9ZQ 

Page 269



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 12 SEPTEMBER 2019
	3 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2018/2019
	Appendix 3(a) SOA 1819
	Appendix 3(b)

	4 MANAGEMENT REPRESENTATION LETTER
	Appendix 4(a) Final Mgt Rep Letter 1819

	5 RISK SERVICES QUARTER TWO REPORT
	Risk Services Quarter Two

	6 COVERT SURVEILLANCE POLICY
	Appendix 6(a) DRAFT RIPA POLICY UPDATE






Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 27 NOVEMBER 2019 
 
 

 
Present:  
 
Councillor Galley (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors 
 
Burdess 
Callow 

Cox 
Critchley 

Farrell 
Roberts 

 

 
In Attendance:  
 
Mrs Tracy Greenhalgh, Head of Audit and Risk 
Mr Neil Jack, Chief Executive 
Mr Phil Redmond, Chief Accountant 
Mr Steve Thompson, Director of Resources 
Ms Karen Tomlinson, Senior Accountant 
Mr Mark Towers, Director of Governance and Partnerships 
Mrs Elaine Ireland, Democratic Governance Senior Adviser 
 
Mr Nick Raynor, Senior Manager, Deloitte 
Mr Paul Thomson, Risk Advisory Partner, Deloitte 
 
Also Present: 
Councillor Mrs Callow, Chair of the Scrutiny Leadership Board 
 
1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillor Galley declared a personal interest in relation to agenda item 4 Management 
Representation Letter due to his position as a Non-Executive Director on the Board of the 
Blackpool Entertainment Company Limited. 
 
2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 12 SEPTEMBER 2019 
 
The Committee agreed that the minutes of the meeting held on 12 September 2019 be 
signed by the Chairman as a true and correct record. 
 
3  STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2018/2019 
 
The Chairman summarised the decision taken by the Committee at its meeting on 25 July 
2019 to approve the Statement of Accounts for 2018/2019 subject to no material changes 
resulting from the outstanding work still to be completed at that time. Further to that 
decision, at its meeting on 12 September 2019, Mr Paul Thomson, Risk Advisory Partner at 
Deloitte had informed the Committee that the potential financial impact of the McCloud 
ruling had been resolved, however a further query with regards to the Council’s accounting 
reserves had prevented the external auditors from agreeing the final Statement of 
Accounts.  



MINUTES OF AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 27 NOVEMBER 2019 
 
 

 
The Chairman updated the Committee that no material changes had been identified as a 
result of the additional queries and as such the Committee was being asked to review and 
approve the audited Statement of Accounts for 2018/2019.  
 
Mr Steve Thompson, Director of Resources reminded Committee Members that Deloitte 
had been newly appointed as the Council’s external auditors. As such, discussions had taken 
place regarding the treatment of transactions which had been dealt with in a particular way 
on a long-standing basis due to the advice provided by the Council’s former external 
auditors, but which Deloitte now advised should be treated differently.   
 
Mr Paul Thomson stated that the financial statements had now been agreed, with a number 
of the required adjustments relating back to the 2017/2018 period. The Committee was 
informed that Mr Thomson did not anticipate that the same high level of alterations would 
be necessary in future years as adjustments had since been applied following advice from 
Deloitte. In addition Deloitte had suggested to Mr Thompson that an annual April workshop 
with the Council’s financial team would be beneficial to allow for a clear understanding of 
interpretations for future financial statements.  
 
The Committee questioned whether, due to the length of time taken to complete the audit 
this year, the proposed workshops would be more beneficial if they occurred earlier in the 
year. Mr Thomson reiterated that as the issues had largely related to the previous year’s 
figures and that necessary changes had been implemented to address these, he felt that a 
workshop at the end of April to review all key actions would be timely.  Mr Thompson 
highlighted that, in his opinion, the Council’s finance team had not been responsible for any 
errors in the accounting process, rather that they had been interpreting the data in line with 
advice provided by the previous external auditors. 
 
Committee Members queried whether there would be a resulting financial impact due to 
the additional time spent reviewing the accounts by Deloitte. Mr Thompson advised that he 
would review the invoice from the external auditors and seek advice as appropriate. Further 
questions were asked by the Committee around the fact that no material changes had been 
identified as a result of the process. Mr Thomson stated that any sort of overrun was not 
desirable but that his team had to be satisfied that the accounts had been materially correct 
before approving them. The Committee asked Mr Thomson if Deloitte had a figure in mind. 
He said they had an estimated figure but that had not yet been finalised. The Committee 
assured Deloitte that the itemised bill in respect of the final amount would be closely 
scrutinised. Committee Members also made the point clear that the expectation would be 
that every effort should be made to ensure that next year’s accounts be completed within 
the agreed timeframe. 
 
With regards to the Value for Money (VfM) qualified opinion, the Committee questioned 
what evidence had been used to form the qualification. Mr Thomson stated that although 
other evidence had been considered, the qualification was as a sole result of the 
‘Inadequate’ Ofsted rating of Children’s Services. Mr Thompson responded that although 
the narrative to the accounts contained nothing unexpected, he felt that the VfM 
judgement of Children’s Services was unfair as Ofsted inspectors had not sought information 



MINUTES OF AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 27 NOVEMBER 2019 
 
 

from the finance team during the course of their review. Mr Thomson on behalf of Deloitte 
commented that was standard wording used in such circumstances.  
 
The Committee agreed: To approve the audited Statement of Accounts for 2018/2019. 
  
 
4  MANAGEMENT REPRESENTATION LETTER 
 
The Committee considered the contents of the Management Representation Letter for 
2018/2019.  
 
Members questioned the external audit qualification of Blackpool Entertainment Company 
Limited (BECL) as a consequence of the company not making an appropriate provision 
against a significant unpaid debtor balance and requested clarification on the potential 
consequences if this was not paid. Mr Thompson assured the Committee that the issue was 
for the BECL Board to pursue with its external auditors and as the company maintained its 
own separate accounts it was not for the Council to resolve.  
 
The Committee agreed:  

1) To note the contents of the Management Representation Letter for 2018/2019. 
2) That the letter be signed by the Chairman of the Audit Committee and Director of 

Resources. 
3) That the signed letter then be provided to Deloitte. 

 
5  RISK SERVICES QUARTER TWO REPORT 
 
The Committee considered the Risk Services Quarter Two report which provided a summary 
of the work completed by Risk Services in quarter two of the 2019/2020 financial year. 
 
Mrs Tracy Greenhalgh, Head of Audit and Risk informed the Committee that the majority of 
completed audits had scored either ‘Good’ or ‘Adequate’. A question was raised regarding 
the Corporate Fraud Statistics report with respect to the categories identified for 
monitoring. Mrs Greenhalgh explained that a benchmarking exercise had been used to 
identify the categories monitored by other Local Authorities and the numbers of each type 
of fraud identified. In addition, Mrs Greenhalgh made reference to an annual benchmarking 
exercise undertaken by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) 
which she offered to bring to the Committee’s next meeting for consideration in conjunction 
with the Risk Services Quarter Three report. The Committee requested a target date for the 
completion of the Volunteering Audit report, which Mrs Greenhalgh confirmed would be 
provided to Committee Members.  
 
In relation to the Communication and Regeneration audit of Advertising, the Committee 
queried whether time had been scheduled for the follow-up of the 16 Priority Two 
recommendations. Mrs Greenhalgh suggested that this be added to the Committee’s Work 
Plan to ensure adequate assurance could be provided to the Committee of the completion 
of the recommendations.  
 



MINUTES OF AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 27 NOVEMBER 2019 
 
 

Committee Members asked whether sufficient progress had been made in addressing the 
recommendations resulting from the Covert Surveillance audit. Mrs Greenhalgh stated that 
staff training was ongoing and awareness was continually improving. 
 
The Committee agreed: To note the report. 
 
6  COVERT SURVEILLANCE POLICY 
 
Mr Mark Towers, Director of Governance and Partnerships presented the Committee with 
the revised Covert Surveillance Policy. He explained that the policy had been updated to 
reflect current good practice and to recognise that some covert surveillance activity 
undertaken by the Council fell outside the Regulatory of Investigatory Powers Act (2000). Mr 
Towers assured Committee Members that the updated document provided a complete and 
accurate policy. 
 
Members asked whether an inspection of the Council’s covert surveillance operations could 
be expected. Mr Towers confirmed that an inspection by the Investigatory Powers 
Commissioner was anticipated in the near future as inspections usually occurred 
approximately every three years.  
 
The Committee commended the policy and questioned if staff training had been provided to 
support operational implementation across departments. Mr Towers confirmed that the 
Corporate RIPA Group had been overseeing implementation of the policy and an external 
trainer had been consulted in the creation of the policy. Targeted training had been and 
would continue to be provided as required. 
 
 
The Board agreed: To approve the revised Covert Surveillance Policy. 
 
7  DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The date and time of the next meeting of the Committee was noted as 23 January 2020, 
commencing at 6pm. 
 
  
  
  
  
Cllr Paul Galley, Chairman 
  
(The meeting ended at 6.50 pm) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Elaine Ireland, Democratic Governance Senior Adviser 
Tel: 01253 477255 
E-mail: elaine.ireland@blackpool.gov.uk 


